
 

 
NOTICE OF HEARING 

 
March 9, 2026 
 
Philip Jacob Dalton & Staci Dalton 
29335 S Beavercreek Rd. 
Mulino, OR 97042 
 

      

 
RE: County of Clackamas v. Philip Jacob Dalton & Staci Dalton 
File: V0004625 
   
Hearing Date: April 21, 2026 
 
Time: This item will not begin before 9:30 AM however it may begin later 
 depending on the length of preceding items. 
 
Location: Hearing will be held by virtual Zoom meeting. Please see attached 
information regarding the process for the Zoom meeting. 
 
Enclosed you will find the following: 
 
1. Notice of Rights 
2. Copy of Complaint and Request for Hearing 
 
You must appear at the time set forth in this Notice of Hearing or the relief requested in 
the Complaint may be granted against you by default. 
 
You can access the complete hearing packet at 
https://www.clackamas.us/codeenforcement/hearings 
 
You may contact Shane Potter, Code Compliance Specialist for Clackamas County at 
(503) 742-4465, should you have any questions about the violation(s) in the complaint. 
Do not call the Compliance Hearings Officer. 
 
Enclosures 
CC:  Carl Cox -Compliance Hearings Officer 



 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 



 

 
You must have access to the internet or to a telephone line to use the Zoom platform.  A Zoom 
invite has been emailed to sageandsocial.venue@gmail.com A copy of the link is provided 
below.  Once you have joined the meeting, please allow the moderator to promote you to a 
panelist. 
 
If you would like to present evidence at the Hearing please email Shane Potter at 
Spotter@clackamas.us or mail your evidence to Shane Potter at 150 Beavercreek Rd, Oregon 
City, Oregon 97045, no later than 4 working days prior to the hearing.  Staff will process 
your evidence for the hearing and provide the numbered documents to the Hearings Officer and 
send them back to you for reference. 
 
If you are unable to participate in a hearing through the Zoom platform, please contact Shane 
Potter at 503-742-4465 within 3 calendar days of receipt of the Notice of Hearing. 
 
If you are unfamiliar with using the Zoom platform, please perform an internet search of “how to 
use Zoom” and there are many interactive guides available.  When joining the webinar please 
accept the request to join as a panelist.  
 
If you experience difficulties connecting to the Zoom hearing before your scheduled start time, 
please call 971-930-6134 for assistance. 
 
Zoom Invite: 
Join from PC, Mac, iPad, or Android: 
https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/83305785583?pwd=eUMVPc0VGPOx97TtFSJ1ZBQ1T6OCys.1 

Passcode: 440301 
 
Phone one-tap: 
+12532158782,,83305785583# US (Tacoma)+13462487799,,83305785583# US (Houston) 

 
Join via audio: 
+1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 

+1 346 248 7799 US (Houston) 

+1 408 638 0968 US (San Jose) 

+1 669 444 9171 US 

+1 669 900 6833 US (San Jose) 

+1 719 359 4580 US 

+1 253 205 0468 US 

+1 309 205 3325 US 

+1 312 626 6799 US (Chicago) 

+1 360 209 5623 US 

+1 386 347 5053 US 

+1 507 473 4847 US 

+1 564 217 2000 US 

+1 646 876 9923 US (New York) 

+1 646 931 3860 US 

+1 689 278 1000 US 

+1 301 715 8592 US (Washington DC) 

+1 305 224 1968 US 

 

Webinar ID: 833 0578 5583 

 
International numbers available: https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/u/keESfk7dus 

mailto:sageandsocial.venue@gmail.com
mailto:Spotter@clackamas.us
https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/j/83305785583?pwd=eUMVPc0VGPOx97TtFSJ1ZBQ1T6OCys.1
https://clackamascounty.zoom.us/u/keESfk7dus


 

Department of Transportation and Development 
 
 
Nondiscrimination Policy: 
 
The Department of Transportation and Development is committed to non-discrimination. 
For more information go to: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination 
 

¡LE DAMOS LA BIENVENIDA!  Spanish 

El Departamento de Transporte y Desarrollo está comprometido con la no discriminación. Para 
obtener más información, visite: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination 

ДОБРО ПОЖАЛОВАТЬ!  Russian 

Департамент транспорта и развития инфраструктуры стремится к соблюдению политики 
недопущения дискриминации. Для получения дополнительной информации посетите 
веб-сайт: www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination 

欢迎！Chinese (Mandarin) 

交通和发展部致力于实现非歧视。如需了解更多信息，请访问 

www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination 

CHÀO MỪNG!  Vietnamese 

Bộ Vận Tải và Phát Triển cam kết thực thi chính sách không phân biệt đối xử. Để biết 
thêm thông tin, vui lòng truy cập trang mạng: 
www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination 

환영합니다.  Korean 

운송개발부는 차별 금지를 위해 모든 노력을 기울이고 있습니다. 자세한 내용은 

홈페이지 www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination 

 

http://www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination
http://www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination
http://www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination
http://www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination
http://www.clackamas.us/transportation/nondiscrimination
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BEFORE THE COMPLIANCE HEARINGS OFFICER 
FOR THE COUNTY OF CLACKAMAS 

 

CLACKAMAS COUNTY, FILE NO(S):      V0004625 
  
  

                           Petitioner,  
            v.  
  
  
PHILIP JACOB DALTON AND 
STACI DALTON, 

 

  
  
                                  Respondents. COMPLAINT AND REQUEST FOR HEARING 

 

 

 I Shane Potter, Code Enforcement Specialist for Clackamas County, allege the 

following: 

 

1. 

 Respondents’ mailing address is: 29335 S Beavercreek Rd., Mulino, OR 97042 

 

2. 

 The Respondents own/owns or occupies the address or location of the 

violation(s) of law alleged in this complaint 29335 S Beavercreek Rd., Mulino, OR 

97042, also known as T4S, R3E, Section 31, Tax Lot 00608, the property is zoned 

AG/F (Ag/Forest District) and is the location of violation(s) asserted by the County. 

 

 

 



3. 

 On or about the 6th day of March, 2025, and on or about the 15th day of 

December 2025, and on or about the 14th day of January, 2026, the Respondents 

violated the following laws, in the following ways: 

 Title 9 of the Clackamas County Building Code Section 9.02.040. This violation is 

a Priority 1 violation pursuant to the Clackamas County Violation Priorities. 

 Title 12 of the Clackamas County Zoning and Development Ordinance (ZDO) 

Code Section 12.407.040 and 12.1307.15. The property is zoned AG/F (AG/Forest 

District). This violation is a Priority 2 violation pursuant to the Clackamas County 

Violation Priorities. 

 

4. 

 The Department initiating this procedure is the Code Enforcement Section of the 

of the Department of Transportation and Development. 

 

5. 

Notice of the violation was given to Respondents in the following manner: 

Violation notices dated March 6, 2025, and December 15, 2025  and Citation and 

Complaint #2500046 - 1 on January 20, 2026. A copy of the notice documents are 

attached to this Complaint as Exhibits C, G and I, and incorporated by this reference. 

 

 

 



6. 

Based on these allegations, petitioner requests that a hearing be set in this 

matter. Petitioner seeks an Order from the Hearings Officer granting the following relief: 

1.  Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering 

Respondents to immediately abate the violations and bring the property at issue into 

compliance with all laws, and permanently enjoining Respondents from violating these 

laws in the future; 

2.  Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, imposing a civil 

penalty against Respondents for each violation, within the range established by the 

Board of County Commissions. Said range for a Priority 1  Building Code violation being 

$1,000.00 to $3,500.00 per occurrence and said range for a Priority 2 Zoning Ordinance 

violation being $750.00 to $2,500.00 per occurrence as provided by Appendix B to the 

Clackamas County Code; 

3.  Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering 

Respondents to pay an administrative compliance fee as provided by Appendix A to the 

Clackamas County Code; and 

4.  Pursuant to Clackamas County Code Section 2.07.090, ordering 

Respondents to reimburse the County for any expense the County may incur in 

collection of any penalties, fines or fees that may be imposed. 

5.  Ordering any other relief deemed reasonably necessary to correct the 

violations. 

 

 



DATED THIS 4TH day of March, 2026 
 

 
_________________________________ 
Shane Potter              
Code Enforcement Specialist 
FOR CLACKAMAS COUNTY  



Page 1 of 3 –  Statement of Proof 
                      File No.s  V0004625 – 29335 S Beavercreek Rd. 
 

CLACKAMAS COUNTY, 
 
                      Petitioner, 
 
 v. 
 
PHILIP JACOB DALTON AND STACI 
DALTON, 
 
 
                                         Respondents.  

  
 
File No.: V0004625 
                         
 
 
 
 
 
STATEMENT OF PROOF 

   
 
 
History of Events and Exhibits: 
 

Exhibit A Respondents’ mailing address is 29335 Beavercreek Rd., Mulino 
OR 97042. Respondents own and/or reside on property located at 
29335 S Beavercreek Rd., Mulino, OR 97042, also known as T4S, 
R3E, Section 31 Tax Lot 00608, located within Clackamas County. 
The parcel is zoned Ag/Forest District (AG/F). Exhibit A page 2 is a 
2021 aerial, page 3 is a 2023 aerial, page 4 is a 2024 aerial, page 
5 is a 2025 aerial, and pages 6 through 8 are 2025 views of the 
barn and venue area. 

  
February 5, 2025 Clackamas County received complaints regarding the use of an 

agricultural building for commercial purposes (use as a venue) 
without obtaining building and electrical permits. 

  
March 3, 2025 
Exhibit B 

Complainants provide photos and information about violations with 
events in barn.  

  
March 6, 2025 
Exhibit C 

Prepared a Notice of Violation for a Priority 1 Building Code 
violation and a Priority 1 Grading Code violation. The violation 
notices contained detailed descriptions of the violations, required 
abatement by no later April 6, 2025, provided detailed instructions 
for how to do so, and provided County contact information. The 
notice was mailed first class mail, and the notice was not returned. 

  
March 11 through 
May 16, 2025 
Exhibit D 

Series of emails between Code Enforcement Specialist (CES) 
Shane Potter and Respondent Staci Dalton regarding the work 
being done without permits and questions about operating.  
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April 10, 2025 Clackamas County was informed that the Supreme Court denied a 
petition to review a case brought forth to reverse a Court of 
Appeals decision on ORS 215.760(2) rendering the ORS 
meaningless. This allows the Respondent to pursue permitting the 
agriculturally exempt building for use other than an ag exemption. 
The Respondents did pursue the building permit process. 

  
June 5, 2025 
Exhibit E 

Email between CES Potter and Clackamas County Plans Examiner 
Supervisor Richard Carlson confirming no grading and erosion 
control plans would be required.  

  
November 16, 2025 
Exhibit F 

Complainant provided Facebook advertising showing advertising 
for an event. CES Shane Potter confirmed the Facebook event.  

  
December 15, 2025 
Exhibit G 

After receiving numerous complaints about ongoing events and 
review of internet advertising staff prepared an updated Notice of 
Violation addressing Priority 1 Zoning Ordinance violations for 
conditions of approval not implemented prior to use of events on 
site and Priority 1 Building Code violations for use of the barn for 
events without obtaining permits and/or inspections including a 
final inspection. The notice contains detailed descriptions of the 
violations, required abatement immediately, provided detailed 
instructions for how to do so, and provided County contact 
information. The notice was mailed first class mail, and the notice 
was not returned.  

  
December 19 
Through  
January 10, 2026 
Exhibit H 

Received emails and photos from complainant regarding events 
taking place. The event photos included: December 19, 2025 as 
shown in pages 1 and 2; December 20, 2025 as shown in page 3; 
December 31, 2025 as shown in pages 4 and 5; January 1, 2026 
as shown in pages 6 and 7; January 2, 2026 as shown in pages 8 
and 9; January 6, 2026 a shown in pages 10 through 13; January 
9, 2026 a shown in pages 14 and 15; and January 10, 2026 in 
pages 16 through 18. 

  
January 20, 2026 
Exhibit I 

Issued Citation #2500046 – 1 for $925.00 for a Priority 1 Building 
Code violation for use of the barn for events without permits and 
inspections and a Priority 2 Zoning Ordinance violation for 
operating events without implementing conditions of approval prior 
to operating said events. The citation as mailed first class mail the 
mail was not returned and the citation has not been paid.  

  
February 3, 2026 
Exhibit J 

Respondent Staci Dalton requested a hearing. 
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February 27, 2026 
Exhibit K 

CES Potter conducted research of advertising on the internet. 

  
March 4, 2026 The County referred this matter to the Code Enforcement Hearings 

Officer. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
If the Hearings Officer affirms the County’s position that a violation of a Building Code 
and/or Zoning Ordinance violation exists on the subject property, the County requests a 
Final Order be issued requiring the Respondent:  

• Payment of Citation No. 2500046 - 1 for $925.00 for a Priority 1 Building Code 
Violation and a Priority 2 Zoning Ordinance violation. 

• Assessment of a civil penalties between $1,000.00 and $3,500.00 for a Priority 1 
Building Code violation for date cited January 20, 2026, and between $750.00 
and $2,500.00 for a Priority 2 Zoning Ordinance violation for date cited January 
20, 2026. 

• Assessment of an administrative compliance fee calculated at the rate of $100.00 
per month starting January 2026 through date of abatement or date of final order 
subtotaling $200.00 as of the date of this report. 

• If the violations are not abated the County may request authorization for further 
enforcement action including proceeding to Circuit Court. 

• The County requests the Hearing’s Officer to permanently enjoin the Respondent 
from violating these laws in the future. 

• The County would also ask that reimbursement be ordered for any expense the 
County incurs in collection of these monies.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
In the event mitigating factors are presented at the hearing and the factors warrant a 
continuing order, the County recommends the following: 

• Pause all activities until the conditions of approval have been addressed and 
implemented as required prior to implementing the event venue. 

• Pause all activities until all building permits associated with event center and all 
inspections have been obtained and inspected including final inspections.  
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Sage and Social webpage
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Ag barn before and after
Posted 10/12/2022 Posted 10/3/2022 (Exhibit 41)
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Front and back of Ag barn(Exhibit 41)
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Interior of Barn looking towards back (Exhibit 41)
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Outside Back of Barn Two Views
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National Wetland Inventory and before Sage 
and Social site changes
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Before and during grading west side of
Ag barn

Area for 20’ X 60’ covered patio Better view for 20’ X 60’ covered patio
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Covered patio and rock retaining wall built, 
by May 27, 2023
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Bigger view of event center

From Violation Hearing 2024/12/4
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Close view of event center

From Violation Hearing 2024/12/4
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Exterior July 19, 2023

Front of barn and corner of covered 
patio View from under covered patio
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Exterior July 19, 2023

Covered patio, stairs and rock wall Outdoor ceremony site
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Exterior July 19, 2023

Outdoor DJ Before “race track” grading
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Updated “race track” with berm (2024)  
View to NE
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Updated “race track” with berm (2024) 
View to NW
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March 6, 2025 Violation No.: V0004625 

Jacob Philip & Staci Dalton 
29335 S Beavercreek Rd. 
Mulino, OR 97042 

RE: CLACKAMAS COUNTY NO. V0004625 
CLACKAMAS COUNTY CODE SECTIONS VIOLATED: 

1. CLACKAMAS COUNTY CODE TITLE 9: BUILDINGS – CHAPTER 02.040(A, B, C, D, E and J):
CLACKAMAS COUNTY BUILDING CODE

2. CLACKAMAS COUNTY CODE TITLE 9: BUILDINGS – CHAPTER 03.030: PERMITS
REQUIRED; EXCEPTIONS

ZONING: AG/F (AG/Forest District) 
SITE ADDRESS: 29335 S Beavercreek Rd., Mulino, OR 97042 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION T4S, R3E, SECTION 31, TAX LOT 00608 

Dear Jacob & Staci Dalton, 

The County has received complaints regarding continued use of the agricultural building 
for commercial purposes without building permit approval. The County has also 
received complaints regarding grading work done on the site without permits. To abate 
the violation, you must complete one of the following NO LATER THAN: April 6, 2025 
USE OF AN AGRICULTURAL EXEMPT BUILDING WITHOUT BUILDING PERMITS 
There is continued use of the agricultural building for commercial purposes. The use 
has not obtained land use approval as of the time of this letter and is currently going 
through appeals. For the use currently taking place, building and electrical permits will 
be required. It also appears plumbing and mechanical permits may be required if 
plumbing and/or mechanical work have taken place in the structure.  
1. Uses of the building other than those which the agricultural exemption was originally

approved should no longer occur until such land use approval, building permit
approval, and approved final inspections have been obtained. If you have questions
about the permitting process, I encourage you to reach out to permits at 503-742-
4240 or by email at bldservice@clackams.us

GRADING WITHOUT PERMITS 
Clackamas County has received complaints regarding grading work done on site 
without obtaining grading permits. A review of the evidence shows grading work that 
appears to require a grading permit. 
1. No person shall do any excavation, grading or earthwork construction requiring a

permit without first having obtained a permit from Clackamas County Building Official
or their designee unless it is exempted as spelled out in the code. Performing such
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work without a permit may constitute a violation of the Clackamas County Building 
Code and Grading and Excavation Code. To abate this violation, you must address 
the following by the deadline provided earlier in this letter:  
A. If you believe the grading meets an exception in the code, please feel free to

contact the Clackamas County Building Codes Division at 503-742-4240 or by
email at bldservice@clackamas.us to discuss with a Permit Specialist. If it is
determined an exception exists, please provide the name of the person you
spoke with and what exception you qualify for; or

B. Submit, or have your professional submit, grading permit application(s),
appropriate fee(s) and all construction documents of sufficient clarity to indicate
the location, nature, and extent of the work proposed and show in detail that it
will conform to the provisions of the Building Code and relevant laws. We
encourage you to reach out to the Build Codes Division to discuss the permitting
process by calling 503-742-4240 or by email at bldservice@clackamas.us
1) Respond to requests for clarification or additional information from permitting

staff within 15 days of receiving such a request.
2) Fees must be paid in full within 10 days of being notified by the Building

Codes Division.
3) Schedule all inspections so that final inspections may be obtained not later

than 45 days of the date of receipt of your approved permit(s).
C. We encourage you to reach out to the Building Codes Division to explore other

options to comply with or check to see if other options exist that may not be listed
in this letter at the contact information listed above.

Permits are accepted online only. For more information on this process please refer to 
the County’s website at https://www.clackamas.us/building  

If you have questions concerning permit requirements, the online submittal process, or 
the land use process, please contact the department listed below at the phone number 
or email listed, or stop by the offices located at 150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 
97045, Monday through Thursday between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. The 
offices are closed on Fridays. 

Shane Potter 
Code Enforcement Specialist 
Clackamas County Code Enforcement 
Phone: 503-742-4465 
spotter@clackamas.us  
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Important Notices 

1. Administrative Compliance Fees.  It is important that you contact the Code
Enforcement to resolve the violations described in the enclosed letter. An
administration compliance fee of $75 will now be assessed monthly until
the violations are abated.

2. Failure to resolve those violations may result in one or more of the
following: (1) a citation and fine, and (2) referral of this matter to the County
Compliance Hearings Officer.

3. Request for a Hearing:  If you dispute the existence of the violations described
in the enclosed letter you may request a hearing before the Hearings Officer by
sending a written request for a hearing, including your name and address to:
Code Enforcement, 150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045, or to
codeenforcement@clackamas.us.

4. Potential Fines and Penalties:  The Clackamas County Code provides for
citation fine amounts of up to $500 and additional civil penalties imposed by the
Hearings Officer of up to $3,500 for each day the County verifies the
noncompliance. Fine amounts and civil penalties may be assessed for each cited
violation and may be assessed separately against each named party. In addition,
the Hearings Officer may order the violation to be abated by the County at the
expense of the property owner(s) and responsible parties.

5. Voluntary Compliance:  Clackamas County encourages parties to voluntarily
come into compliance with the code to support a safe and healthy community for
all.  Please note that, when a property owner works cooperatively with the
County to resolve a confirmed code violation, the County may, in its discretion,
waive all or part of the $75 per month administrative compliance fee.

6. Non-compliance may result in a lien upon your property:  Fines, penalties,
and fees are payable upon the effective date of the final order imposing them.
Such fines, penalties, and fees are a debt owing to the County, pursuant to ORS
30.460, and may be collected in the same manner as any other. If fines,
penalties, and fee are not paid within 60 days after payment is ordered, the
County may file and record the order for payment in the County Clerk Lien
Record.

7. Final Order may be enforced in Circuit Court: Also, be advised that non-
compliance with a Hearings Officer’s order may result in the matter being
referred to County Counsel for legal action in Circuit Court, which may result in
additional penalties or other sanctions.

8. Recurrences will result in additional citations: Finally, recurrences of abated
violations may result in the issuance of a citation without prior notice.
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From: Sage and Social
To: Potter, Shane
Subject: Re: County Letter
Date: Friday, May 16, 2025 10:56:49 AM
Attachments: image001.png

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and
links.

Hi Shane, 

Finally, after working on it all week, the website is down. (Had no idea how tedious that was
going to be.) The home page is the only thing you can see, but we were able to put up a big note
that says this website is down for construction.  

Also, I completed and submitted the personal event application for this weekend, as well as, my
last two, which I'll submit today.  (I'm working on cancelling my aunt's wedding, a smaller one,
since this is her second wedding, planned for next month.)

Staci

On Mon, May 12, 2025 at 3:23 PM Potter, Shane <SPotter@clackamas.us> wrote:

Thank you for the update. Please let me know when you get the website down.

Sincerely,

Shane Potter

Code Enforcement Specialist

Code Enforcement

Department of Transportation and Development

150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045

Primary Phone: 503-742-4465

spotter@clackamas.us

www.clackamas.us

Hours: M-F from 7:30 am until 4:00 pm (Lobby closed to the public on Fridays)
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Were you happy with the service you received today?

“..@

CLICK A SMILEY





Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Nextdoor

From: Sage and Social <sageandsocial.venue@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, May 12, 2025 3:20 PM
To: Potter, Shane <SPotter@clackamas.us>
Subject: Re: County Letter

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and
links.

Hi Shane, 

Thank you for bringing this to your manager, I appreciate the thought and trying to help.  

We have removed our signage out front and in the process of taking down our website. 
Unfortunately we have a contract with Wix, the website creator, and need to check if they'll
let us out of the contract. If we can't get out of the contract, then the next option is to continue
paying for it, and put a banner across the page that says something like, "down for
construction" or something similar, but either way, it will be done this week. 

Staci 

EXHIBIT D PAGE 2 OF 18

https://url.us.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/HVsNCpYm3rIpZJ6giDhGfG4tuS?domain=smiley.link
https://url.us.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/6fgvCqxn3wiJvxwgtQiVfECHhR?domain=facebook.com/
https://url.us.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/nMj3Crko3ys4OzJyIysnf4odtM?domain=twitter.com
https://url.us.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/MJ8dCv2v3KUrZPVJhotrfQhazk?domain=youtube.com
https://url.us.m.mimecastprotect.com/s/RJRcCwpw3MSgn4r5i8u3fJFqA9?domain=nextdoor.com/
mailto:sageandsocial.venue@gmail.com
mailto:SPotter@clackamas.us


On Tue, May 6, 2025 at 11:01 AM Potter, Shane <SPotter@clackamas.us> wrote:

Hi Staci,

I was able to speak to my supervisor yesterday. He stated that we are not able to allow any holds
to occur while there is land use review. He stated we have reviewed the process and will need to
continue to enforce if the use is not paused.

On another note the file, regarding the event operations, will be with our County Counsel as we
have already gone through the hearings officer process. The issue regarding the permits is still in
the review process as you are currently working through those. That file remains with me through
the permitting process.

Sincerely,

Shane Potter

Code Enforcement Specialist

Code Enforcement

Department of Transportation and Development

150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045

Primary Phone: 503-742-4465

spotter@clackamas.us

www.clackamas.us

Hours: M-F from 7:30 am until 4:00 pm (Lobby closed to the public on Fridays)
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Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Nextdoor

From: Sage and Social <sageandsocial.venue@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, May 6, 2025 10:56 AM
To: Potter, Shane <SPotter@clackamas.us>
Subject: Re: County Letter

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and
links.

Hi Shane, 

Thank you for your response and suggestions, very much appreciated.  I will follow up
with your idea about contacting Planning as I do have some upcoming family events, an
extra step is totally worth it. And, if you can share our story/email with your manager that
would be great.  Maybe, he will provide a little reprieve knowing we are doing everything
we can to get this done and it's not on our end holding this process up.   

As for our sign, we were only keeping it up for potential future clients.  It's such a small
sign, yet when people drive by or come to see if this might be a place of interest, it keeps
them from driving down the wrong driveways, as we really try to respect our neighbors
peace and privacy.  However, if this is what's needed, I will take the sign down.  Just know,
It's going to be so hard for us to recover from all of this.  

Thank you, 
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Staci 

 

On Mon, May 5, 2025 at 11:40 AM Potter, Shane <SPotter@clackamas.us> wrote:

Hi Staci,

 

There are a few issues still remaining. The advertising continues online and there is still
signage up at the location. As for family events. You can hold a family event but we are still
getting reports of numerous activities occurring, which would be inconsistent with family
events taking place. The issue with interpretating family events vs business events is due to the
large number events taking place, the continued advertising of such events and the signage that
remains up at the site (or did during my last site visit to the area). One way to achieve the
family events may be to file a plan with Planning each time. I know this is an additional step
but they do have an event plan they allow for. Also removal of all advertising until the court
cases have been settled may also address this.

 

I do acknowledge you have worked on the permit issues as quickly as you were able to. I also
understand the need to pursue the business. However, I have no authority to change the
procedures they have established. I am happy to forward your email to my supervisor to see if
they have any authority or ability to make such a change but I do not see that they will do that
since the procedures were just recently changed as of the latter part of last year. I will let you
know if I hear something different from my Supervisor Michael Barnes.

 

Sincerely,

 

Shane Potter

Code Enforcement Specialist

Code Enforcement

Department of Transportation and Development

150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045

Primary Phone: 503-742-4465

spotter@clackamas.us

www.clackamas.us

Hours: M-F from 7:30 am until 4:00 pm (Lobby closed to the public on Fridays)
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Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Nextdoor

 

From: Sage and Social <sageandsocial.venue@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, May 1, 2025 6:43 AM
To: Potter, Shane <SPotter@clackamas.us>
Subject: Re: County Letter

 

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments
and links.

 

Hi Shane,

Thank you for the email. Hope you were able to enjoy some time off last week. 

It’s so upsetting that we can’t even have my family reunion or my brother’s 50th
birthday celebration without the same neighbor complaining over and over just to be
complaining.  Since our last hearing, we have refrained from scheduling any other
events for 2025.  I am curious, only two people have expressed concerns about
the venue, and one of them does not live in close proximity to us. How is it
determined whether an event is a client event versus a personal gathering,
especially since I have a large family and I often host a ton of personal
gatherings? (It’s one of the main reasons for buying property.) I was hoping you
can provide some guidance as to the guidelines surrounding personal
gatherings, as we want to ensure that we are not facing any fines or such for
personal activity on our own property. Thank you Shane for any guidance you
can provide. 

Our website is up because we need to gain interest, as we have lost so many
opportunities for future clients due to these appeals and now after the second approval
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(County and State) and with the Oregon Supreme Court pushing it back, we’re back to
where we were in July of 2023. That’s almost two years, any other small business
wouldn’t have made it and we’re barely hanging on. To be spending over 200K in
lawyer fees to fight a state statute that had nothing to do with our business. Shane, we
did all the right steps from the beginning. We were told we could start our business in
July of 2023 because we had all the right documents, fees paid, and boxes checked. We
would have had our building permit two years ago. I’m sharing this with you because it’s
so frustrating and up until last October we could run business as usual while in
litigation. 

Shane, we are so close to having everything completed. We’re trying so hard to expedite,
now that the Oregon Supreme Court has finally sent it back, we just need to get in front
of the County Hearings Officer.  In December of 2023, when we were approved, Joe, the
Hearings Officer, gave us six months to comply with anything he considered
outstanding. We have finished most of this list along with additional issues from Ray
minus some drawings that need updating.  Other than that, we’ll be able to move
quickly, as 99% is done. 

Do you have any flexibility with us or the ability to enact the previous rule about
operating while being in litigation, especially since we have two approvals and honestly
I can’t continue to pay for lawyer expenses without a revenue source. It’s a vicious cycle
and one that was forced upon us.

Please let me know if there is a way we can work through this while we’re finishing the
process. We are so close.  

Thank you Shane for listening.  

 

Staci 

 

Devyn Petersen + Staci Dalton
Designer + Owners 
Sage and Social 
Mulino, OR. 
503.560.4876 /  503.501.9882 

 

 

On Tue, Apr 29, 2025 at 12:14 PM Potter, Shane <SPotter@clackamas.us> wrote:

Hi Staci,

 

I have reviewed the website and have received additional complaints about events still
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occurring. I am wanting to check in with you on where you are with that. As you recall the
hearings officer decision was to cease operating. We have surpassed the 60 day time frame.
If events are still occurring I would need to forward this matter off to our County Counsel
for possible further enforcement.

I know that there has been more court decisions, however the use is still not valid until all
reviews including the next step which I believe is a review by LUBA is completed. Please
let me know how you all are proceeding. I know that there are items you all are taking care
of so I wanted to check with you first. If this is something you would like me to talk with
your attorney about please let me know and I can reach out to them.

Sincerely,

Shane Potter

Code Enforcement Specialist

Code Enforcement

Department of Transportation and Development

150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045

Primary Phone: 503-742-4465

spotter@clackamas.us

www.clackamas.us

Hours: M-F from 7:30 am until 4:00 pm (Lobby closed to the public on Fridays)

Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Nextdoor
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From: Sage and Social <sageandsocial.venue@gmail.com> 
Sent: Thursday, April 24, 2025 2:04 PM
To: Potter, Shane <SPotter@clackamas.us>
Subject: Re: County Letter

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments
and links.

Hi Shane,

Another quick update as of 4/24

1. Electrical Permit - Project#E0691425 -  Final Electrical Inspection is done and
approved.  :):)

2. Building Permit - Project#B0215223 - Rev 3 has been submitted. Ray and team
have reviewed most of it and now down from 29 issues to12.  Mostly around the
drawings from the architect.  (Melissa and Aaron still need to respond on their part.)
Rev 4, should finish this project!

3. Mechanical Permit - Project# B0407025 - Rev 2 done, Specs uploaded, Permit
submitted, and Fee paid.  Ray has responded with a Rev 3 as of 4/21, Ray has asked:
"This is a duplicate permit to B0096023. Please have this permit voided and
complete the requests under permit B0096023 and show thermal envelope
details under permit B0215223."    I'll get this done as soon as possible.  Need to
figure out what thermal envelope details mean? 

4. Grading - No update.

Please let me know if you need anything from me.  

EXHIBIT D PAGE 9 OF 18

mailto:sageandsocial.venue@gmail.com
mailto:SPotter@clackamas.us


 

Staci

 

On Mon, Apr 14, 2025 at 1:55 PM Sage and Social
<sageandsocial.venue@gmail.com> wrote:

Hi Shane,

 

Another quick update as of 4/14.

 

1. Electrical Permit - Project# E0691425 - We officially have our electrical permit
E0691425, I'm currently in the process of scheduling an inspector.  I'm so excited! :)

 

2. Building Permit - Project#B0215223.  Wendi from Transportation called me
this morning, she is approving her portion.  Ray said he was going to be busy and
would try to get to the rest of the task this week.  

 

3. Mechanical Permit - Project# B0407025 - Rev 2, they're asking for specs of the
heating pump, I called the contractor on Friday, said he would get me the specs by
today. As soon as I have them, I'll upload and this should be the last part of the
mechanical permit process. 

 

4. Grading - Called the Building Code Grading department this morning and spoke
with Amanda Donalson, she sent over a document with the grading qualifications. 
As I read through the qualification, which I have attached here, I don't fit into any of
the categories.  We just use the current dirt, already on the property, from the dig
out of the barn and house, to build this berm.  It was way less than 50 yards, which
if you were doing farm grading and brought in dirt, a permit is only required over 50
yards.   And the little moving of dirt we did move around was less than two feet and
it was just to level out so I can create a plant berm.  

 

 

Please let me know if you need anything from me.  
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Staci

 

 

On Wed, Apr 9, 2025 at 5:37 PM Sage and Social
<sageandsocial.venue@gmail.com> wrote:

Thank you, Shane!  

 

Another update as of 4/9/25.

 

1. Electrical Permit - Project# E0691425 - After paying the Electrical
Commercial Plan Review Fees today 4/9, I received this email! "Congratulations,
the prescreening of files uploaded for project - E0691425 : **SHANE
VIOLATION**Building - Electrical - 43E31 00608 - 29335 S BEAVERCREEK RD
MULINO - Barn is completed."  Good news, right? 

 

2. Building Permit - Project#B0215223.  As of yesterday, 4/8/25, I submitted
REV 3  with responses to all of Ray's and the team's requests. Infact, Wendi D.
just sent this today: "Transportation System Development Charge for Sage and
Social (event hosting) under permit B0215223".  Hopefully, this means things are
moving forward or at least in the right direction. 

 

3. Mechanical Permit - Project# B0407025 - Finished uploading all the
Mechanical drawings and documents.  Submitted REV 1 of this project today,
4/9.   

 

All Project/Permits have been submitted and now waiting for approvals and next
steps.  

 

Please let me know if you need anything from me.  

 

Staci 
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On Wed, Apr 9, 2025 at 8:48 AM Potter, Shane <SPotter@clackamas.us> wrote:

Hi Staci,

 

Thank you for the update. With regards to the inspectors once you have obtained the
permits you should be able to call for the inspections. They should provide you with
an inspection line number at the time of permit issuance. Please let me know if you
do not have that.

 

Sincerely,

 

Shane Potter

Code Enforcement Specialist

Code Enforcement

Department of Transportation and Development

150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045

Primary Phone: 503-742-4465

spotter@clackamas.us

www.clackamas.us

Hours: M-F from 7:30 am until 4:00 pm (Lobby closed to the public on
Fridays)
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Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Nextdoor

 

From: Sage and Social <sageandsocial.venue@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, April 8, 2025 1:45 PM
To: Potter, Shane <SPotter@clackamas.us>
Subject: Re: County Letter

 

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening
attachments and links.

 

Hi Shane, 

 

Thank you for the email!  Hope you're having a wonderful day.  

Great news! This is what I've done to date: 

 

1. Electrical Permit has started and was created in Development Direct. I've
uploaded and submitted all the electrical documents/drawings/applications as
well as answered the REV 1 questions they requested from the first review.  I
believe the next step is assigning an inspector!  We are so close. :)  Project#
E0691425

 

2. Mechanical Permit has started and was created in Development Direct.  I've
uploaded all the needed documents/applications.  Just need to upload the
drawing for the heat pump location. (Will do today and hit submit.) And,
hopefully, just need an inspector assigned.  Project# B0407025

 

3. Building Permit was started over 500 days ago, we're on REV 3 of review. 
I just received, yesterday, the Architect's final drawings with the changes
suggested by Ray. We had to remove all the outbuildings (bathrooms, suites
and Kitchen), as these need to be on their own permit.(Which makes sense as
we're not doing any outbuildings, the barn.)  I'll have the new drawings
uploaded and submitted today.  This is the last request from Ray on the project.
(hopefully) out of the 29 issues we had to resolve, mainly around the architect
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drawings and they've all been addressed. Next step, hopefully an inspector is
assigned.  Project#B0215223

 

Hopefully this helps!  Do you have any advice as to next steps and getting the
inspectors? 

 

Thanks again for reaching out.  Please let me know what else you need from
me.  

 

Staci

 

 

On Tue, Apr 8, 2025 at 9:35 AM Potter, Shane <SPotter@clackamas.us>
wrote:

Hi Staci & Devyn,

 

I wanted to check in with you on the progress. A couple of questions:

 

1. What conversations have you had with permitting about the grading issues
on site?

2. Where are you with the permits currently?

 

Sincerely,

 

Shane Potter

Code Enforcement Specialist

Code Enforcement

Department of Transportation and Development

150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045

Primary Phone: 503-742-4465
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spotter@clackamas.us

www.clackamas.us

Hours: M-F from 7:30 am until 4:00 pm (Lobby closed to the public on
Fridays)

Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Nextdoor

From: Sage and Social <sageandsocial.venue@gmail.com> 
Sent: Monday, March 17, 2025 2:45 PM
To: Potter, Shane <SPotter@clackamas.us>
Subject: Re: County Letter

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening
attachments and links.

Thank you, Shane, for the clarification.  As for the grading, when the house
and barn were built, the dig out by the contractors created an enormous pile
of organic material.  They staged this pile dirt in the back of the property. 
So, we just moved this same dirt pile to the front to create our berm and
some smaller berms with the intent to build privacy walls with all new plant
material, hedges, and trees.  
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As for compliance, we will do everything we can to ensure we're compliant. 
Currently, we're completing the final few tasks needed to finish Rev 2 of the
Building Permit Project that we started on the Development Direct site in
2023; project #B0215223.  We only have a few items left, (final drawings,
waiting on the architect.) so we can move forward.  We have been on hold
due to the constant Appealing by the neighbor that keeps us in
neverending litigation. 

Thank you for the information regarding the complaints.  We will look into
the civil part of it.  

Staci and Devyn.  

On Wed, Mar 12, 2025 at 1:32 PM Potter, Shane <SPotter@clackamas.us>
wrote:

Hi,

The grading was based on an area that was provided to the County showing a
large amount of dirt that had been moved. I believe the complaint said it was for
a racetrack but for us it was just a large amount of dirt that had been moved that
appears to require a grading permit.

As for the building code violation it sounds as if you will hold off on events
until the process has played out? I am assuming that means by the deadline
provided in this most recent letter?

With regards to issues with individuals you have listed. I am sorry to hear you
are going through that. This would play out more as a civil matter as there is
nothing I am able to do about these kinds of complaints. As Code Specialist we
are required to move forward with any complaints received. You are welcome
to challenge this, but you would need to speak with my supervisor Michael
Barnes as he would be the individual to start with.

Sincerely,

Shane Potter

EXHIBIT D PAGE 16 OF 18

mailto:SPotter@clackamas.us


Code Enforcement Specialist

Code Enforcement

Department of Transportation and Development

150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045

Primary Phone: 503-742-4465

spotter@clackamas.us

www.clackamas.us

Hours: M-F from 7:30 am until 4:00 pm (Lobby closed to the public
on Fridays)

Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Nextdoor

From: Sage and Social <sageandsocial.venue@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, March 11, 2025 7:44 PM
To: Potter, Shane <SPotter@clackamas.us>
Subject: County Letter

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening
attachments and links.
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Hi Shane, 

We would like to address the recent letter we received and confirm
our intention to comply with it. However, we are seeking clarification
on the nature of the grading complaint. We’re curious what this
grading complaint is for? 

Additionally, we want to express our concern about the ongoing
issues with Malia and Greg Kupillas. They have been pursuing us
since the beginning (2023), despite our lack of any direct interaction
as they live a mile away from us. Unfortunately, Malia has been
behaving aggressively, initiating a group text with neighbors to
speak negatively about us and spreading unfounded rumors within
her church and community meetings. The negative comments we
have encountered about her suggest a troubling pattern. We have
maintained a low profile and have refrained from engaging in any
disputes or conflicts regarding the situations with Malia and Greg
Kupillas.

We have obtained approval to use the barn for events, from both
the County Hearings Officer and the Oregon State of
Appeals. Malia has opted to appeal any approval we receive, which
has significantly delayed the processing of our conditional use
permit. As a result of these repeated appeals, it has now taken us
over two years to secure our conditional use permit. We are
currently navigating the permitting process for the barn, but have
been stalled due to ongoing litigation. Throughout this challenging
experience, we have consistently made efforts to adhere to all
county regulations. Our goal is to be compliant and gain approval
so that we can continue to contribute to the community, small
businesses, and nonprofits. We are not attempting to go against
any requirements set forth by the county but we should have had
our conditional use permit years ago. We appreciate your
understanding as we seek to resolve these issues.

Thank you Shane!
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From: Carlson, Richard
To: Potter, Shane
Subject: RE: 29335 S Beavercreek Rd
Date: Thursday, June 5, 2025 12:49:29 PM
Attachments: image001.png

I’d say no grading permit required.

Richard Carlson, Plans Examiner Supervisor
Department of Transportation and Development
Clackamas County Building Codes Division
150 Beavercreek Rd, Suite 225
Oregon City, OR. 97045
Primary:  503-742-4769
Cell:  971-346-1239
Hours of Operation: Mon – Fri, 7:30 a.m. – 4 p.m.
www.clackamas.us

Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Nextdoor

From: Potter, Shane <SPotter@clackamas.us> 
Sent: Thursday, June 5, 2025 12:34 PM
To: Carlson, Richard <richardcar@clackamas.us>
Subject: 29335 S Beavercreek Rd

Hi Richard,

I have been reviewing this file for various violations. We are still working on a grading issue. The
owner does not think the work they have done requires a permit so I wanted to send this to you to get
your thoughts. Attached is a photo we first reviewed which we determined appeared to require
permits. Attached is a site plan of where it is located and below is a description she stated of the
work they did:

I've attached a site plan indicating the origin of the dirt and the location of the berm.

1. Approximately 20 cubic yards of dirt were sourced from the house and barn construction
site.

2. An additional 10-20 cubic yards were obtained from Lot 11, where Christmas trees were
harvested in 2023. During this process, only the topsoil and organic material were
removed to facilitate the cleanup of remaining tree stumps, ensuring the area is prepared
for future agricultural use.

3. The relocated dirt (roughly 30-40 cubic yards), including some of the topsoil and organic
material, was moved just east of Lot 11 to create a 3-4ft berm. This berm provides
sufficient space for planting a privacy hedge.
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Were you happy with the service you received today?

“..@

CLICK A SMILEY





Sincerely,

Shane Potter
Code Enforcement Specialist
Code Enforcement
Department of Transportation and Development
150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045
Primary Phone: 503-742-4465
spotter@clackamas.us
www.clackamas.us
Hours: M-F from 7:30 am until 4:00 pm (Lobby closed to the public on Fridays)

Follow Clackamas County: Facebook | Twitter | YouTube | Nextdoor

From: Sage and Social <sageandsocial.venue@gmail.com> 
Sent: Tuesday, June 3, 2025 5:16 PM
To: Potter, Shane <SPotter@clackamas.us>
Subject: Re: County Letter

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and links.

Hi Shane, I've attached a site plan indicating the origin of the dirt and the location of the berm.Approximately 20 cubic yards of dirt were sourced from the house and barn construction site.An additional 10-20 cubic yards were obtained from Lot 11, where Christmas trees were         
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CGBANNERINDICATOR

 Hi Shane, 

I've attached a site plan indicating the origin of the dirt and the location of the berm.

1. Approximately 20 cubic yards of dirt were sourced from the house and barn
construction site.

2. An additional 10-20 cubic yards were obtained from Lot 11, where Christmas trees were
harvested in 2023. During this process, only the topsoil and organic material were
removed to facilitate the cleanup of remaining tree stumps, ensuring the area is prepared
for future agricultural use.

3. The relocated dirt (roughly 30-40 cubic yards), including some of the topsoil and organic
material, was moved just east of Lot 11 to create a 3-4ft berm. This berm provides
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sufficient space for planting a privacy hedge.

Thank you, 
Staci
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NOTICE OF VIOLATION 
 
December 15, 2025       Violation No.: V0004625 
 
 
 
 
Philip Jacob & Staci Dalton 
29335 S Beavercreek Rd.  
Mulino, OR 97042 
 

RE: CLACKAMAS COUNTY NO. V0021423 
CLACKAMAS COUNTY CODE SECTIONS VIOLATED: 

1. CLACKAMAS COUNTY CODE TITLE 9: BUILDINGS – CHAPTER 02.040(A, B, C, D, E, & J) 
CLACKAMAS COUNTY BUILDING CODE 

2. CLACKAMS COUNTY BUILDING CODE TITLE 9 BUILDINGS  - CHAPTER 03.030 PERMITS 
REQUIRED, EXCEPTIONS 

3. CLACKAMAS COUNTY CODE TITLE 12: ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE – 
SECTION 407.04: USES PERMITTED 

4. CLACKAMAS COUNTY CODE TITLE 12: ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT ORDINANCE – 
SECTION 1307.15 CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

5. CLACKAMAS COUNTY ZONING AND DEVELOPMENT LAND USE DECISION(S) Z0123-23 
 

ZONING:   AG/F (Ag Forest) 
SITE ADDRESS:  29335 S Beavercreek Rd., Mulino, OR 97042 
LEGAL DESCRIPTION T4S, R3E, SECTION 31, TAX LOT 00608 
 

Dear Philip & Staci Dalton, 
 

Clackamas County has received complaints regarding ongoing events in violation of 
multiple conditions of approval. The activities include events inside the unpermitted barn 
structure as well. The previous land use decision was approved and appeals have 
expired, however conditions of approval must be addressed prior to events occurring as 
required in violation letter as part of code enforcement file V0021423. This notice of 
violation addresses the violation with regards to the permits associated with the barn, as 
previously addressed, and violations of conditions of approval. In summary events are 
occurring in violation since the conditions implementing the land use have not been fully 
implemented and therefore events are taking place without a completed land use 
(conditions being satisfied). I have listed the conditions we have found to exist below. 
To abate the violations, you must complete the following NO LATER THAN: Events 
must be paused until conditions have been met and implemented. It is a violation 
to operate prior to conditions being met, further activities may result in additional 
enforcement actions. 
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OPERATING EVENTS IN VIOLATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL  
There are a few options to address the violations of the conditions of approval: 
1. Comply with the Conditions of Approval as written; or 
2. Discontinue the use; or 
3. Move the use to an approved parcel; or 
4. If you believe one or more of the conditions cannot be achieve you must obtain an 

alteration to the current land use decision to allow the uses occurring on the site. We 
encourage you to reach out to Planning and Zoning by phone at 503-742-4500 or by 
email at zoninginfo@clackamas.us to determine whether other options exist. 
a. If you pause the use that is in violation of the condition of approval mentioned 

above, we will pause the enforcement of this file. If the use continues on the 
property before you obtain land use approval, we will continue with the 
enforcement of this file. 

b. If you obtain land use approval, you must implement and comply with all 
conditions of approval before staff will close this file. A final inspection may be 
required to confirm that all conditions of approval have been implemented.  

 
OR; 
 
Complete the conditions of approval as listed below. The following is a list of conditions 
that staff have identified as being in violation or can be in violation as of the time of 
writing this notice of violation. This does not serve as approval of those conditions not 
listed. Staff tried to do an exhaustive review of all conditions but were only able to 
address those issues raised in this letter. Staff encourage you to ensure all conditions 
have been met. 
 
Condition #1 States: Approval of this land use permit is based on the submitted written 
narrative and plan(s) filed with the County on March 28, 2023, and additional materials 
received on April 20, and May 10, 2023, without the previously proposed dressing 
building. No work shall occur under this permit other than which is specified within these 
documents, unless others are required or specified in the conditions below. It shall be 
the responsibility of the property owner(s) to comply with this document(s) and the 
limitation of any approval resulting from the decision described herein. 
 
RESPONSE: This condition discusses the implementation of documents that are 
related to other conditions listed below therefore I have included this condition to 
be implemented, understanding the documents they refer to when pointing to this 
approval documents submitted as written narrative and plans. 
 
Condition #3 States: Within six months from the effective date of this Final Order the 
applicants shall modify the existing outdoor lighting on the site so that it does not shine 
onto adjacent properties, upwards or rights-of-way. 
 
RESPONSE:  Code Enforcement will need to obtain written sign off from Planning 
and Zoning showing this condition has been met prior to any further events 
taking place.   
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Condition #4 States: Within six months from the effective date of this Final Order the 
applicants shall obtain a building permit to convert the existing ag-exempt barn to a 
facility that is subject to public use and access for the proposed events or cease use of 
the barn for events and prohibit public access to the existing barn. 
 
RESPONSE:  Events are occurring on site therefore the conditions must be met 
prior to any further activities occurring in the barn. I would note further details are 
provided at the end of this report in the discussion with regards to the Building 
Codes violation section. Please complete all requirements of the section listed int 
this section (Building Codes Violation portion below) as detailed prior to further 
events occurring in the barn and other unpermitted buildings. 
 
Condition # 5 States: All signs shall comply with ZDO Section 1010.02, 1010.07, and 
806.02(M). One temporary sign shall be allowed in addition to signs permitted pursuant 
to Section 1010. The temporary sign shall not exceed eight square feet in area; shall be 
placed on private property on the day of the event; shall be removed no more than 24 
hours after the event; and shall be physically attached to the premises in a manner 
which both prevents the sign from being moved or blown from its location, and allows 
the prompt removal of the sign. The applicants shall obtain a sign permit for the existing 
permanent sign or remove this sign.  
 
RESPONSE:  No permit has been applied for, and it appears that the sign has 
been out on days and hours that activities are not occurring. The respondent 
shall comply with this condition of approval and obtain the appropriate permits 
prior to any further usage of the signage. Once permits are obtained signage 
shall comply with the posting standards established by the conditions.  
 
Condition #6 States:  Use of on-site sewage disposal facilities, if proposed, shall be 
subject to approval by Septic & Onsite Wastewater System Programs. 
 
AND 
 
Condition #13 States:  Restroom facilities shall be regulated as follows (ZDO 
806.02(L)): 

a. Portable restroom facilities shall include hand-sanitizing or hand-washing 
facilities. 

b. Portable restroom facilities shall be subject to the standards of the service 
provider and the County Septic and Onsite Wastewater System Programs. 

c. Portable restroom facilities shall be screened from adjacent properties and rights-
of-way by sight-obscuring fences or plantings (existing can satisfy) and  

d. Shall be located a minimum of 50 feet from all lot lines. 
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RESPONSE:  These two conditions talk about restrooms, so they are grouped 
together. There are some building permits currently in review some of which 
contain bathrooms.  However, there does not appear to be adequate number of 
restrooms to address the number of attendees approved. Adequate restrooms 
must be provided to address events. Please provide documentation (even an 
email will suffice) from Septic and Wastewater that sufficient restrooms exist.  
 
Condition #11 States: Temporary tents may be allowed, though the events shall be 
operated substantially in the operator’s dwelling or other buildings normally associated 
with uses permitted in the AG/F District. Temporary tents may be placed on the site no 
more than 24 hours before the event and must be removed no more than 24 hours after 
the event (ZDO 806.02(D)). 
 
RESPONSE:  Temporary tents are allowed as secondary coverage not as the 
primary building options for the events, which brings back the issue of the barn 
being used without permits being completed. Please see the discussion 
regarding the barn being converted.  
 
Condition #12 States:  Nosie shall be regulated as follows (ZDO 806.02(J)): 
From 7:00 a.m. until 10:00 p.m. on Friday and Saturday and until 9:00 p.m. on all other 
days of the week, the average peak sound pressure level of the noise shall not exceed 
the greater of 60 dB(A) or the ambient noise level when measured off the site. During all 
other hours, the average peak sound pressure level of the noise shall not exceed the 
greater of 50 dB(A) or the ambient noise level when measured off the site. 

a. Noise generated by vehicles entering or exiting the site, but not by idling 
vehicles, shall be exempt from Subsection 806.03(J)(1) 

b. Subsection 806.02(J)(1) shall not apply to noise detectable on public rights-of-
way and railroad rights-of-way. 

 
RESPONSE:  Clackamas County Sheriff’s Department enforces the noise 
ordinance. However, confirmed violations may be reported as violations as the 
condition of approval to Code Enforcement. The County has received numerous 
noise complaints to date. You must comply with the noise regulations as 
established in the conditions of approval.  
 
Condition #14 States:  On non-event days, the use shall not take an outward 
appearance nor manifest any characteristics of a business or operation of a service 
commercial nature, except for those characteristics normally associated with or allowed 
for use identified as “allowed” by Table 407-1, Permitted Uses in the AG/F District 
(806.02(O)). 
 
RESPONSE:  This is an ongoing condition, however, as we have already 
discussed in this report the current issue with regards to where this condition 
would be violated is the sign code violation where the sign is not being removed 
on days events are not occurring. The sign shall meet the requirements as 
previously stated.  
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Condition #23 States:  Within six months from the effective date of this Final Order, the 
applicants shall submit a plan to the Planning and Zoning Division showing satisfaction 
of requirements from Section 1021 of the Zoning and Development Ordinance regarding 
trash/recycling, or a plan suitable to meet the standard residential pick-up service 
provided by the trash hauler. Detailed information, including ZDO 1021, is available on 
the county web site www.clackamas.us under “Garbage & Recycling.” 
 
RESPONSE:  The owner shall submit the appropriate plans for trash and 
recycling to Planning and Zoning. Planning and Zoning will need to provide code 
enforcement some sort of approval through signed plans or a simple email 
stating the plans are adequate and have been met prior to events occurring on 
site. 
 
Condition #24 States:   A minimum of 55 parking spaces are required (50 for guests, 5 
for employees), and must meet the parking area design standards of ZDO Section 
1015.02 (ZDO 1015, Table 1015-1). Parking spaces on the site shall not be rented, 
leased, or assigned, or used for storage for conducting business activities. 
 
RESPONSE:  The owner shall submit the appropriate plans to Planning and 
Zoning for parking spaces. A copy of the approved plans by Planning and Zoning 
will need to be provided to Code Enforcement to show this condition has been 
satisfied prior to any further events occurring.   
 
The remaining conditions are all related to the Clackamas County Department of 
Transportation and Clackamas County Engineering Division, and all are currently 
under review with a recent permit application. The permits will need to be 
reviewed and approved, and all conditions will need to be met and approved by 
the Department of Transportation and Engineering Division prior to events being 
held.  
 
Condition #17 States:  All frontage improvements in, or adjacent to Clackamas County 
right-of-way, and all on-site access improvements, shall be constructed in compliance 
with the Clackamas County Roadway Standards. 
 
Condition #18 States:  The applicants shall obtain a Development Permit from 
Clackamas County Department of Transportation and Development prior to the initiation 
of any construction activities associated with the project. The required access and 
parking improvements shall be completed within six months from the effective date of 
this Final Order.  
 
Conditions #19 States:  The driveway approach serving the event site on S. 
Beavercreek Road shall be paved to a minimum width of 20 feet and length of 20 feet, 
per Standard Drawing D500. 
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Condition #20 States:  Minimum intersection sight distance of 555 feet to the southwest, 
and 610 feet to the northeast shall be provided at the proposed driveways serving the 
event site on S. Beavercreek Road. Intersection sight distance shall be measured 14.5 
feet back from the edge of pavement at a height of 3.5 feet to an object height of 3.5 
feet in the center of the oncoming travel lane.  
 
Condition #21 States:  The applicants shall provide adequate on-site circulation for the 
parking and maneuvering of all vehicles anticipated to use site, as follows: 

a. Parking spaces and drive aisles shall meet that standards of ZDO Section 1015 
and Roadway Standards Drawings P100/P200. Each parking space will be 
required to meet minimum width and length of 8.5 feet by 16 feet, with a 24-foot 
drive isle width. 

b. The main access road providing access the event facility site shall be surfaced 
with screened gravel or better and no less than 20 feet in width. Roads and 
parking areas shall be constructed per Standard Drawing R100. 

c. Parking spaces shall be adequately delineated. For paved surfaces, parking 
spaces shall be striped. For a gravel surface, wheel stops or a similar physical 
features shall be provided to delineate each gravel parking space. 

d. The applicants shall provide a dimensioned site plan indicating each parking 
space and drive aisles. 

e. Handicapped (ADA) parking spaces and adjacent accessible areas shall be 
paved with asphalt concrete or an equivalent approved by Clackamas County 
Engineering staff, as required by the Building Department. 

f. Drainage facilities shall be designed and constructed in conformance with 
Clackamas County concrete or an equivalent approved by Clackamas County 
Engineering staff, as required by the Building Department. 

g. Drainage facilities shall be designed and constructed in conformance with 
Clackamas County Roadway Standards Chapter 4, providing water quality 
treatment and conveyance to a suitable outfall. 

 
Condition #22 States:  Prior to the issuance of a building permit and/or site development 
and within six months form the effective date of this Final order, the applicants shall 
submit to Clackamas County Engineering Office: 

a. Written approval from the Clackamas Fire District #1 for the planned access, 
circulation, fire lanes and water source supply. The approval shall be in the form 
of site and utility plans stamped and signed by the Fire Marshal. 

b. Written approval from the Clackamas County Engineering for surface water 
management facilities and erosion control measures. 

c. A set of street and site improvement construction plans, in conformance with 
Clackamas County Roadway Standards Section 140, to Clackamas County’s 
Engineering Office and obtain written approval, in the form of a Development 
Permit. 
i. The permit will be for driveways, drainage, parking and maneuvering areas, 

and other site improvements. 
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ii. The minimum fee deposit is required upon submission of plans for the 
Development Permit. The fee will be calculated based on 8.83% of the public 
improvements and 5% of the onsite transportation improvements, according 
to the current fee schedule. 

iii. The applicants shall have an Engineer, registered in the State of Oregon, 
design and stamp construction plans for all required improvements or provide 
alternative plans acceptable to the Engineering Division. 

 
USE OF AN AGRICULTURALLY EXEMPT BUILDING FOR COMMERCIAL 
PURPOSES WITHOUT A CHANGE OF USE / BUILDING PERMITS 
There is continued use of the agricultural building for commercial purposes. The use 
has not obtained land use approval as of the time of this letter and is currently going 
through appeals. For the use currently taking place, building and electrical permits will 
be required. It also appears plumbing and electrical permits may be required if plumbing 
and electrical work have taken place in the structure.  
1. Use of the building, other than for those purposes which are agriculturally exempt 

was originally approved should no longer occur until such conditions of approval 
have been implemented, building permit approval, and all inspections have been 
completed. I encourage you to reach out to the Building Codes Division (permitting) 
at 503-742-4240 or by email at bldservice@clackamas.us  

2. If additional permitting is required please submit, or have your professional submit, 
building permit application(s), appropriate fee(s) and all construction documents of 
sufficient clarity to indicate the location, nature, and extent of the work proposed and 
show in detail that it will conform to the provisions of the Building Code and relevant 
laws. We encourage you to reach out to the Building Codes Division at the contact 
information stated above. Also please complete the following for the existing issued 
permits. 
a. Respond to requests for clarification or additional information from permitting 

staff within 15 days of receiving such a request. 
b. Fees must be paid in full within 10 days of being notified by the Building Codes 

Division. 
c. Schedule all inspections so that final inspections may be obtained not later than 

45 days of the date of receipt of your approved permit(s). 
d. We encourage you to reach out to the Building Codes Division to explore other 

options to comply with or check to see if other options exist that may or may not 
be listed in this letter at the contact information listed above. 

 
Permits are accepted online only. For more information on this process please refer to 
the County’s website at https://www.clackamas.us/building If you have questions 
concerning permit requirements, the online submittal process, or the land use process.  
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If you have questions concerning permit requirements, the online submittal process, or 
the land use process, please contact the department listed below at the phone number 
or email listed, or stop by the offices located at 150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 
97045, Monday through Thursday between the hours of 8:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. The 
offices are closed on Fridays. 

Shane Potter 
Code Enforcement Specialist 
Clackamas County Code Enforcement 
Phone: 503-742-4465 
spotter@clackamas.us  
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Important Notices 

1. Administrative Compliance Fees.  It is important that you contact the Code
Enforcement Section to resolve the violations described in the enclosed letter.
An administration compliance fee of $100 will now be assessed monthly
until the violations are abated.

2. Failure to resolve those violations may result in one or more of the
following: (1) a citation and fine, and (2) referral of this matter to the County
Code Enforcement Compliance Hearings Officer, and (3) a lien being placed
against the subject property for the amount due from citations and fees which will
accrue interest.

3. Request for a Hearing:  If you dispute the existence of the violations described
in the enclosed letter you may request a hearing before the Hearings Officer by
sending a written request for a hearing, including your name and address to:
Code Enforcement Section, 150 Beavercreek Rd., Oregon City, OR 97045, or at
codeenforcement@clackamas.us.

4. Potential Fines and Penalties:  The Clackamas County Code provides for
citation fine amounts of up to $514 and additional civil penalties imposed by the
Hearings Officer of up to $3,500 for each day the County verifies the
noncompliance. Fine amounts and civil penalties may be assessed for each cited
violation and may be assessed separately against each named party. In addition,
the Hearings Officer may order the violation to be abated by the County at the
expense of the property owner(s) and responsible parties.

5. Non-compliance may result in a lien upon your property:  Fines, and costs
are payable upon the effective date of the final order declaring the fine and costs.
Fines and costs under this Chapter are a debt owing to the County, pursuant to
ORS 30.460, and may be collected in the same manner as any other debt
allowed by law. If fines or costs are not paid within 60 days after the payment is
ordered, the County may file and record the order for payment in the County
Clerk Lien Record.

6. Final Order may be enforced in Circuit Court: Also, be advised that non-
compliance with a Hearings Officer’s order may result in the matter being
referred to County Counsel for legal action in Circuit Court, which may result in
additional penalties or other sanctions.

7. Recurrences will result in additional citations: Finally, recurrences of abated
violations may result in the issuance of a citation without prior notice.
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From: Laura Van Tyne
To: Potter, Shane
Subject: 12.19.25 Sage and Social Event
Date: Friday, December 19, 2025 8:22:27 PM
Attachments: 12.19.25 Sage and Socail.HEIC

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and
links.

Hi Shane,

Another event tonight. 

Laura
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From: Laura Van Tyne
To: Potter, Shane
Subject: 12.20.25 Sage and Social
Date: Saturday, December 20, 2025 7:42:45 PM

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and
links.

HI Shane,

Another event tonight. I can’t take pics of their parking lot because our property is
flooded over there.

Is the letter you sent to them a public record? If so, do I request it through zoning?

Thanks,

Laura
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From: Laura Van Tyne
To: Potter, Shane
Subject: 12.31.25 Sage and Social
Date: Wednesday, December 31, 2025 9:11:49 PM
Attachments: 12.31.25 Sage and Social.HEIC

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and
links.

Hi Shane, 
They are having another event tonight! Unbelievable. 

Laura

PS I guess this is the last one for this year. 
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From: Laura Van Tyne
To: Potter, Shane
Subject: 1.1.26 Sage and Social
Date: Friday, January 2, 2026 9:02:52 AM
Attachments: 1.1.26 Sage and Social.HEIC

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and
links.

Hi Shane,

I am not sure what they were doing yesterday. I heard people earlier in the day, then the
lights went on at dark for a bit. It was like they turned off the driveway lights and turned
them on when ppl left? IDK. But it appears the event was done before 8 pm last night.

Laura
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From: Laura Van Tyne
To: Potter, Shane
Subject: Another event today
Date: Friday, January 2, 2026 3:59:48 PM

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and links.

I just went outside to empty trash and heard, “Ok, the mother of the bride enters on this side”.

They have no intention of stopping or complying. Photos to come later tonight.

Laura
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From: Laura Van Tyne
To: Potter, Shane
Subject: Sage and Social Signs
Date: Tuesday, January 6, 2026 1:53:51 PM
Attachments: 1.3.26 Sign 3 of 3.HEIC

1.3.26 Sign 2 of 3.HEIC
1.3.26 Sign 1 of 3.HEIC

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and
links.

Hi Shane,

These signs have been up for nearly two years. S and S put them at the start of our
driveways to keep their guests off our property. It really doesn't work.

Also, when not hosting events, the main sign remains visible.

I am enclosing three photos.

Laura
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From: Laura Van Tyne
To: Potter, Shane
Subject: 1.9.26 Sage and social
Date: Saturday, January 10, 2026 8:03:21 PM
Attachments: 1.09.26 Sage and Social.HEIC

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and
links.

Hi Shane, 

I was leaving and snapped this picture from my driveway. As I went past their place, the
gate was open, and the sign was hung up. I was driving and couldn’t take a pic safely.

Laura
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From: Laura Van Tyne
To: Potter, Shane
Subject: 1.10.26 Sage and Social LOUD
Date: Saturday, January 10, 2026 8:18:48 PM
Attachments: 1.10.26 decibel reading Sage and Socail.png

1.10.26 Sage and Social.HEIC

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and
links.

Hi Shane,

This is ridiculous tonight. There's a lot of yelling and cheering, and it is continuous. I
enclosed a decibel screenshot. The highest reading is 79 at this moment. And this is
from my house.

Laura
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V0004625 – 29335 S Beavercreek Rd. 
 

 

    Citation No. 2500046 - 1 

    Case No. V0004625 

ADMINISTRATIVE CITATION 

 
Date Issued:   January 20, 2026 
 
Name and Address of Person(s) Cited:  

 

Name:   Philip Jacob & Staci Dalton 
Mailing Address: 29335 S Beavercreek Rd. 
City, State, Zip:  Mulino, OR 97042 
 

Date Violation(s) Confirmed: On the 14th day of January 2026 the person(s) cited committed or allowed to be committed, 
the violations(s) of law described below, at the following address: 
 
Address of Violation(s):  29335 S Beavercreek Rd., Beavercreek Rd, Mulino, OR 97042 
  
Legal Description: T4S, R3E Section31, Tax Lot 00608 
 
Law(s) Violated: 
 

Chapter 9.02 of CCC Application and Enforcement of the Clackamas County Building Code, Section 
9.02.040(A, B, C, D, & E) 

Title 12 and 13 of CCC Zoning and Development Ordinance, Section 12.407.040 
Title 12 and 13 of CCC Zoning and Development Ordinance, Section 12.1307.15 
Other law: Land Use Decision Z0123-23 

 

Description of the violation(s): 
 

1) Continued use of an agriculturally exempt barn for commercial purposes (events) without permits and 
inspections, including a final inspection, for such commercial uses. 

 
Maximum Civil Penalty $3,500.00  Fine $514.00 
 

2) Failure to comply with Conditions of approval as stated in the Notice of Violation dated December 15, 2025 
 
Maximum Civil Penalty $2,500.00  Fine $411.00 
 
You may avoid paying the civil penalty by abating the violation(s) and paying a total fine of $925.00.  If you have 
questions regarding how to abate the violation(s) contact Clackamas County Code Enforcement at the number listed 
below.  Please be advised a $100.00 monthly administrative fee is being assessed.  
 
I hereby certify under penalties provided by ORS 153.990 that I have reasonable grounds to and do believe that the 
above person(s) committed or allowed to be committed the violation(s) described on this form. 
 
Citation issued by:   Shane Potter   Date:  January 20, 2026 
Telephone No.:   503-742-4465   Department Initiating Enforcement Action:  Code Enforcement 
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V0004625 – 29335 S Beavercreek Rd. 

PLEASE READ CAREFULLY! 
You have been cited for the violations(s) of law stated on the front of this form.  You MUST exercise ONE of the following 
options within fifteen calendar days of the date of this citation. 

If you fail to exercise one of these options within fifteen calendar days of the citation date, the County may request a 
hearing before the Code Enforcement Hearings Officer following which you may be ordered to pay the maximum civil 
penalty and abate the violation. 

Options: 
1. Abate the violation and pay the fine including the administrative compliance fees that have accrued.

Sign the statement of Understanding below and deliver or mail this form, together with a check or money order
payable to Clackamas County in the amount of the fine to:

Clackamas County Code Enforcement Section 
150 Beavercreek Rd. 
Oregon City, OR  97045 

2. Request a hearing in writing. You may request a hearing to contest the violation(s) alleged.  A written request for
a hearing must be mailed to Clackamas County at the address listed above or sent to
codeenforcement@clackamas.us.

A request for hearing must contain all of the following information:
a. Your name and address;
b. A copy of the citation or the Citation number and Case number; and,
c. The description of the relief you are requesting.

At the hearing, an administrative fee may be assessed by the Hearings Officer in addition to civil penalty(ies) if 
the Hearings Officer concludes you are responsible for the violation.  If a civil penalty is imposed the amount will 
likely exceed the fine amount on this citation. 

STATEMENT OF UNDERSTANDING 

I, the undersigned, do hereby acknowledge that I understand the following: 

1. By paying the fine I admit the existence of the violation(s) alleged on this citation and my responsibility for it.
2. Paying the fine does not relieve me of my responsibility to correct the violation and to comply with all applicable

laws.
3. Until the violation is abated a monthly administrative compliance fee is being assessed.
4. Additional citations may be issued to me if I fail to correct the violation or violate other applicable laws.

Signature: ___________________________________________________________Date: _________________________ 

Address: ___________________________________________________________________________________________ 
City, State, Zip 

Contact Number: _________________________________ Email: _____________________________________________ 
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From: Sage and Social
To: Potter, Shane; DTD-CodeEnforcement
Subject: Request for a hearing
Date: Tuesday, February 3, 2026 11:23:02 AM

Warning: External email. Be cautious opening attachments and
links.

To whom this may concern, 

I am writing a request for a hearing to contest the violations alleged by Shane Potter on
January 20th 2026. 

Names: 
Devyn Petersen
Staci Dalton

Address: 
29335 S. Beavercreek Rd. 
Mulino, Or. 97042

Citation Number:
2500046-1

Case Number: 
V0004625

Relief Requesting: 

We have not hosted “several events” since the December violation. Please confirm the specific
dates on which these alleged “several events” are reported to have occurred. Additionally,
could you clarify who within the county is verifying that these events took place? How is an
"online record" proving the event happened that day and what online record is there?

We are concerned that this information may be based solely on reports from a neighbor—
along with her associate from California—who have previously expressed opposition to our
venue’s operation, rather than on direct observation or official documentation from the county,
which we have yet to receive. 

Thank you for your time. 

-- 
Devyn Petersen + Staci Dalton 
Designer + Owners 
Sage and Social 
Mulino, OR. 

EXHIBIT J PAGE 1 OF 2

mailto:sageandsocial.venue@gmail.com
mailto:SPotter@clackamas.us
mailto:CodeEnforcement@clackamas.us
https://login-us.mimecast.com/u/login/?gta=apps&link=cybergraph-report/eyJhbGciOiJSU0EtT0FFUC0yNTYiLCJlbmMiOiJBMjU2R0NNIn0.K57GQVZKLgsQ_7CaoOo1fqwMLv6MB0SBdSQQjcpE2ANA5RI3WxAIcZbJlkua3K7D-f9t9SxBkxgbtNCfQMM9wGCevx2RXJ1zQE4jJih1v0yv0elxEY07xCuauFwjvcVnDCq4KWTW9V1VOa2RGco2MhGdpk0-ltAAgp5kYvw95jwhxD6-F-j2ewMWFshNDvfKKgHuOY3MJ_GIvhWnCB9JbX_3w_1wpedUOU2ZUEYKfaa1M9Krv5_0zGaRVbczaiMT_96kLPRIFY0Qh8fw0_5_GImr-NDq68KF-oL__i16f2bjNZ-oJRjgnU7VVb3CFWzbvVZUA3MFSgK6KX91KUEmYQ.t3qVLT4Xp3qgGYUJ.5sYFl0x7Pt1KligZvU80pCuxta8fTVntNDPL3ZceIWR2_L-Z5A1V7RLY8tq2azpqgpejEDqjkVarTu_5FDBHx3dXSgz0dI-Tt_19xmcxAaHxWRY78vNkvDRS3bcoljeqM3jhtZuj-A7vHUZBUbmzI3mfkr6nVKzD1Rtq-lwUEwimS08Vda7Ni7fBwgao4lcLR6jwvsVFxkfgNrHBmiXy6Ks7QZ60kOMHKIlnE9NoIUaol4Q_inGYNziZEcw_7fsJs2B4iZGJduNl3-prOEhWcBj5OeBCa7FRvun9ntZ6AYM3Ur6SsJCiwO4RhPIojz6wy5-dY99_RJfv5lHiMrQjJxHFBa7XhPdw87Y5U_TTAAqc3f-14fVgUhGSTlyt1vjMPH0xCvsRSRYkERjuHN59oKrCo6Ww_VVgJGoCj34X0XgTao6a2B9PCDZedtvPIfaXoQbqMT0.o589duRaY3Yi4oJu7IOtvA


(D) 503.560.4876 / (S) 503.501.9882
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